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1445. Pandit D. N. Tiwari: WilJ the
:Minister of HODle Mairs be pleas;'" to state whether instructlons have been issued to extend the date of receiving petitions in all the Ministries aDd other Government controlled Establishments whose last date fell during the strike period or shortly after that?

The Minister of state in the MiDlS-
try of Home Affairs (Shri Datar): No.
The Instructions for the submission, receipt and transmission of petitions addressed to the President in respect of matters arising out of civil employment under the Government of India provide for a relaxation of the time-limit in suitable cas~.

Arms and Ammllllition used by China

1«41. Shri P. K. Deo: Will the Minister of Defe.L"€ be pleased to state:

(a) whether anns and ammunition of the ll,ussian type are being used 17 the Ohinere forces hlong our
~rthern border; and

(b) 11 so, whether this fact was revealed by the Chief of the Army 8tafr in'the course of a talk in Darjeeling On the 22nd June, 1960?

·Tt.e· M1ntst.... of Defence (Shri
KrIshna Menon): (a) Government have no definite information whether
_ 8Ind .ammunition of the ll,ussian type are being used by the Chine!
forces along our northern border.

{b) At an informal talk in Darjeeling on the 22nd June 1960, when asked about the weapons used by the Chinese ai-my, the Chief of the Army Sta!f had expressed his view that the arms and ammunition used by the Chinese army were genma1ly of Russian· pa1ltem. He did not imply that they. were of Russian· make or Origin.' .

878(Ai) L.S.D.-8.

All India Council of Elementary
Education

144' J Shri Aurobiudo Ghosal:
. L Shri B. Das Gupta:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether the composition of the Ail India Council for Elementary Education has been finalised; and

(b) if so, what are the names of the members and the functions of the Council?

The Minister of Education (Dr. I.
L. SbrImalJ): (a) y~, Sir.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix II,
8lUlexure No. 104].

indian Scientist! Abroad

1448. Shr;I Parnlekar:. Will the Minister of Home Mairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 502 on the 1st March,
1960 and state:

(a) the number of the Indian scientists and technicians residing in foreign countries, who have since expressed their desire to return to India;

(b) the number of those who bave returned since January, 1960; and

(c) the number of tho:;e who haye been employed suitably?

The Minister of Home Mail'll (SIIrI
G. B. Pant) (a) Since January, 1980,
695 have enrolled themselves in the 'Indians Abroad Section' of the National Register of Scientiftc and Technical Personnel.

(b). and (c). 146 reported their
return upto May,. 1960 .. Of these, .7
are employed; . to have not sent any replies; 59 were reported as loo~
for employment.

